

RESOLUTION NO. 38802

A RESOLUTION relating to community and economic development; authorizing the execution of an interagency agreement with the University of Washington Tacoma, in the amount of \$1,250,000; and providing for deposit of payments received under the agreement into the Street Capital Projects Fund, for the design and construction management of the South 17th Street realignment between Jefferson Avenue, Broadway and Commerce Street.

WHEREAS the University of Washington Tacoma ("UWT") has expressed a desire to enter into an Interagency Agreement ("IA") with the City of Tacoma to provide design and construction management services relevant to the realignment of two segments of South 17th Street which are not through streets into a continuous street and to reconfigure the intersections of South 17th Street, Broadway Street, and Jefferson Avenue, and

WHEREAS South 17th Street between Pacific Avenue and Broadway is not a through street and jogs around a landscaped area which creates additional vehicle movements impacting pedestrians within the UWT campus, and

WHEREAS the City and UWT have met various times to discuss different design options for the realignment of this road, and

WHEREAS UWT will provide reimbursement for all City work required under the IA and the City will provide project management, project design, construction management and inspection, and public outreach services to support this effort and will also advertise the project and contract directly with the contractors to complete construction improvements, and



WHEREAS, pursuant to chapter 39.34 RCW, agreements formed under RCW 39.34 must be approved by the City Council, Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute an interagency agreement with the University of Washington Tacoma, in the amount of \$1,250,000; and authorizing payments made pursuant to the agreement to be deposited into the Street Capital Projects Fund, for the design and construction management of the South 17th Street realignment between Jefferson Avenue, Broadway and Commerce Street, said document to be substantially in the form of the proposed interagency agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk.

14	Adopted	
15		-
16	Attest:	Mayor
17		
18		
19	City Clerk	
20	Approved as to form:	
21		
22	Deputy City Attorney	

-2-